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I. STATEMENT

A. Procedural history.

1. This Proceeding was commenced on February 21, 2017 by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 114556 to Spring Cab LLC, doing business as Spring Cab (Respondent or Spring Cab), which according to Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) records is the taxi company holding Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (Certificate) PUC No. 55797.
   

2. The CPAN cites Spring Cab with 25 separate violations of Commission rules in Colorado Springs, Colorado between October 6 and October 27, 2016.  Counts 1 through 17 cite Respondent for violating Rule 6103(c)(II)(C) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (2014), by “Requiring or permitting a driver to drive after having been on duty 80 hours in eight consecutive days.”  Eleven Counts identified the driver as Michael Draper (Counts 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13).  Three Counts identified the driver as Hong Kim (Counts 2, 5, and 17).  Three Counts identified the driver as Aileen Broomell (Counts 14, 15, and 16).  Next, Counts 18 through 25 cite Respondent for violating Rule 6103(c)(II)(D) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, by “Failing to maintain and retain accurate and true time records, including all supporting documents verifying such time records.”  Four Counts identified the driver as Aileen Broomell (Counts 18, 20, 21 and 23).  Two Counts identified the driver as Nicole Perch (Counts 19 and 22).  Two Counts identified the driver as Michael Draper (Counts 24 and 25).  

3. For each of the first 17 Counts, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $2500.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total penalty of $2875.00 per violation.  For each of the last 8 Counts, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $500.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total of $575.00.  The total civil penalties assessed in the CPAN are $53,475.00, including the additional 15 percent surcharges.  (CPAN at 1-3.)   

4. The CPAN stated that, if the Commission were to receive payment within ten calendar days, the civil penalty for each of the first 17 Counts would be $1437.50; and the civil penalty for each of the last 8 Counts would be $287.50 per violation, for total reduced civil penalties of $26,737.50, including the 15 percent surcharges.  The CPAN also stated that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff would seek the full amounts of civil penalties.  (Respondent’s Options, CPAN at 5.)   

5. On February 16, 2017, Mike Gullatte of the Commission Transportation Staff served the CPAN by hand-delivery on Respondent.  (CPAN at 4; Verified Statement of Service.)  Respondent acknowledged receipt of the CPAN the same date.  (CPAN at 3, Acknowledgement of Receipt.)  

6. Within ten days after the CPAN was filed Respondent did not tender payment of the reduced amount of civil penalties of $26,737.50, including surcharges.  Nor did Respondent contact the Commission to schedule a hearing or tender payment of the full amount of civil penalties of $53,475.00, including surcharges  

7. On March 8, 2017, by Minute Order, the Commission referred this Proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  This matter was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

8. Decision No. R17-0199-I (mailed on March 15, 2017) set the CPAN for hearing on May 4 and 5, 2017; required Respondent to retain counsel to represent it in this matter; directed counsel for Respondent and Trial Staff of the Commission (Staff) to file entries of appearance on or before March 24, 2017; and adopted a procedural schedule for the parties to file, and to serve on each other, lists of witnesses, detailed summaries of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits to be presented at the hearing.

9. Counsel for Staff filed an Entry of Appearance, pursuant to Rule 1007(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, on March 23, 2017.  No entry of appearance was filed by counsel for Respondent by the March 24, 2017 deadline, nor did Respondent file a timely request for an extension of time to retain counsel.  

10. Staff and Respondent Spring Cab are the Parties to this Proceeding.

11. Pursuant to an extension of time granted by Decision No. R17-0251-I (mailed on March 30, 2017), Staff filed on March 31, 2017, and served on Respondent, its list of witnesses, a detailed summary of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits to be presented at the hearing. 

12. By the April 19, 2017 deadline set in Decision No. R17-0199-I, Respondent failed to file, and to serve on Staff, its list of witnesses, detailed summaries of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits to be presented at the hearing.  Respondent did not file a request for an extension of time to make the required filing.  

13. While preparing for the evidentiary hearing, the ALJ could not determine whether Respondent had been given adequate notice of the May 4 and 5, 2017 evidentiary hearing.  On May 4, 2017, after the ALJ called this Proceeding for hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel and was prepared to proceed.  No representative of Respondent or its counsel appeared for the hearing.  

14. The ALJ concluded that the evidentiary hearing could not proceed as scheduled, because Respondent Spring Cab did not receive adequate notice of the May 4 and 5, 2017 evidentiary hearing.  Staff had no objection to vacating and rescheduling the hearing.   The ALJ vacated the hearing.  

15. Decision No. R17-0363-I (mailed on May 5, 2017) ordered Respondent to retain legal counsel and directed its attorney to enter an appearance in this proceeding not later than May 15, 2017.  In order to reschedule the evidentiary hearing, Decision No. R17-0363-I ordered counsel for Staff to consult with counsel for Respondent and then, not later than May 22, 2017, to file a proposed new hearing date on which counsel and witnesses for each party are available.  The ALJ ordered Respondent to cooperate with counsel for Staff in this endeavor, but if Respondent failed to cooperate with counsel for Staff in rescheduling the hearing, counsel for Staff was directed to report such facts and to propose hearing dates in the May 22, 2017 filing.
   
16. Decision No. R17-0363-I advised and gave notice to Respondent that “it will not be permitted to participate in this Proceeding without an attorney” and that “unless Respondent Spring Cab’s attorney enters an appearance as required by this Interim Decision, Respondent will risk adverse findings and conclusions on the merits of this CPAN.”  (Bolding omitted and Italics in Original).
  

17. By May 15, 2017, no legal counsel for Respondent entered his or her appearance.  Nor did Respondent file a motion for extensions of time to comply with the orders in Decision No. R17-0363-I.   

18. On May 22, 2017, Staff filed “Trial Staff’s Proposed Hearing Dates.”  Staff’s pleading recounted its counsel’s diligent efforts to confer with counsel, who are known to represent Respondent in other matters, to discuss available hearing dates, but Staff received no response.  Staff reported its available hearing dates in July 2017. 

19. Decision No. R17-0426-I (mailed on May 24, 2017) rescheduled the hearing for July 10, 2017 at 9:00 a.m., and adopted new procedural deadlines for Staff to update its 
pre-hearing filing (and to serve it on Respondent), and for Respondent to file, and to serve on Staff and its counsel, not later than June 26, 2017, its list of witnesses, a detailed summary of the testimony of each witness, and copies of the exhibits it will present at the hearing.
  

20. Decision No. R17-0426-I reiterated that Respondent is advised and is on notice that: “(1) it will not be permitted to participate in this Proceeding without an attorney; and (2) because Respondent Spring Cab has failed to comply with and has violated orders in Decision Nos. R17-0199-I and R17-0363-I to retain legal counsel and to have its attorney enter an appearance in this proceeding by previously set deadlines, Respondent continues to risk adverse findings and conclusions on the merits of this CPAN.”
  

21. On July 10, 2017 at approximately 9:00 a.m., the ALJ called the hearing to order.  Counsel for Staff entered her appearance.  Counsel for Respondent appeared and entered her appearance for the first time.  Counsel for Respondent requested a two-week continuance of the hearing, arguing that she had only been retained by Respondent for this Proceeding five days prior to the hearing; that she had not reviewed Staff’s March 31, 2017 filing of list of witnesses, detailed summary of testimony, and copies of the exhibits to be presented at the hearing; that her client had advised her that the case was virtually settled; and that she was not prepared for the hearing.  Counsel for Staff argued in opposition to the continuance.  A colloquy between counsel for Respondent and the ALJ ensued regarding factual assertions in support of the request, and counsel for Staff was allowed to provide additional argument.  

22. The ALJ denied Respondent’s request for a continuance, but allowed counsel for Respondent a period of two hours’ time to review Staff’s prefilling and to prepare to proceed with the hearing.   

23. When the hearing reconvened from the recess, Staff and Respondent announced that they had settled the CPAN.  The ALJ engaged in a colloquy with counsel for Staff and for Respondent regarding the terms of the Settlement Agreement and to verify that the signatories had sufficient authorization to sign the Settlement Agreement.  Counsel for Staff and for Respondent jointly moved that the Settlement Agreement be approved.

24. The ALJ adjourned the hearing and took the oral motion to approve the Settlement Agreement under advisement.  

25. In the afternoon of July 10, 2017, Staff filed a Submission of Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and attached the signed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement Agreement) as Exhibit A.  

B. Findings of Fact regarding the Settlement Agreement.

26. The Settlement Agreement resolves all matters that were raised or could have been raised in this Proceeding.  Abdillahi J. Buni represented that he holds the majority ownership interest in Respondent and he has the authority to enter into settlement on behalf of Respondent and all its members.
  The Settlement Agreement is attached to this Recommended Decision as Appendix A and is incorporated herein by reference.  
27. Respondent admitted liability for all the violations cited in the CPAN.  Respondent agreed to comply with all Colorado and federal statutes and rules concerning hours of service and maintaining accurate and true time records.
  

28. In consideration of Respondent’s admission of liability, Staff agreed to reduce the amount of the civil penalty from $53,475.00 to $26,737.50, which Staff concluded is appropriate and in the public interest.  The settled amount of $26,737.50 consists of a $23,250.00 penalty plus a 15 percent surcharge of $3,487.50, pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S.

29. In negotiating the reduced civil penalty, the Staff took into account six mitigating factors as prescribed in Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  The Settlement Agreement cites the following mitigating factors:  

a)
Respondent acknowledges wrongdoing.  

b)
Respondent admits the maximum level of culpability for all violations in the CPAN. 

c)
Respondent immediately engaged Staff in settlement discussions. 

d)
Respondent is in the process of hiring a full time Compliance Officer who will monitor drivers on a daily basis along with all other compliance requirements.  

e)
Respondent agrees to provide dispatchers with refresher training on hours of service and other PUC rules and regulations.  

f)
Assessing Respondent a civil penalty of $26,737.50 under the terms [of the Settlement Agreement] is sufficient motivation for Respondent to remain in compliance with the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules on a going-forward basis.

30. Respondent agreed to pay the total civil penalty in the amount of $26,737.50 within 30 days of the Commission’s final decision approving the Settlement Agreement.  If Respondent fails to make the payment when due, Respondent will be liable for the full civil penalty amount of $53,475.00, which amount will be due immediately.
  

31. Respondent agreed further that if, during any investigation(s) conducted by Staff within 12 months of the date of the Commission’s final decision in this proceeding, the Commission finds any violations of rules or statutes regarding hours of service or maintaining accurate and true time records, Respondent shall be liable for the full civil penalty amount of $53,475.00, less any payments made.  In the event this term of the Settlement Agreement is invoked, the remaining balance owing on the full civil penalty of $53,475.00 will be due immediately.  Respondent and Staff agreed that the specific intent of this provision is to prevent further violations of the Public Utilities Laws and Commission Rules.
  

32. Respondent agreed that its failure to complete its payment obligations, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, shall also be deemed a waiver by Respondent of any and all rights to file exceptions and/or a request for rehearing, reargument, and reconsideration, or to file any other form of appeal.
  

33. The Settlement Agreement was signed on July 10, 2017, on behalf of the Staff by Cliff Hinson, Manager of the Investigation and Compliance Units, and on behalf of Respondent by Abdillahi J. Buni and by its counsel, Lori J. Tucker, Esquire.    

II. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS  
34. Respondent is a limited liability company and holds Certificate PUC No. 55797.  Pursuant to that authority, Respondent provides taxicab service in Colorado under the name Spring Cab LLC, doing business as Spring Cab.  

35. As a provider of taxicab service, Respondent is subject to regulation by the Commission (§ 40-10.1-201 et seq., C.R.S.), and Respondent may be assessed civil penalties for violations of Title 40, Article 10.1, C.R.S., or Commission rules.  (Sections 40-10.1-112 and 
40-10.1-114, C.R.S., and Rules 6017, 6106, 6216, and 6258, 4 CCR 723-6.)  
36. The CPAN was properly served on Respondent by hand-delivery.  Respondent does not dispute the validity of service.  

37. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction.  The record establishes, and the ALJ finds, that the Commission has subject-matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.  

38. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact regarding the Settlement Agreement, the ALJ finds and concludes that the Settlement Agreement is just and reasonable and not contrary to the public interest.  The Settlement Agreement will be approved without modification.  

39. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record in this proceeding and recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  
III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:  
1. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, filed on July 10, 2017 by Trial Staff of the Commission, is approved without modification.  

2. A reduced civil penalty of $26,737.50, consisting of a $23,250.00 penalty plus a 15 percent surcharge of $3,487.50 pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., is assessed on Spring Cab LLC, doing business as Spring Cab (Spring Cab), the Respondent in this Proceeding.   

3. Spring Cab shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty of $26,737.50 in full within 30 days after the effective date of the Commission’s final decision approving the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  Spring Cab may make the payment to the Commission in person on or before the due date.  If Spring Cab submits a payment by U.S. mail, the payment must be made by money order or certified check and must be received by the Commission not later than the due date.  

4. If Spring Cab fails to make the payment when due, Spring Cab shall be liable for the full civil penalty amount of $53,475.00, which penalty will be due and payable immediately.  

5. Spring Cab shall comply with the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and with all Colorado and federal statutes and rules concerning hours of service and maintaining accurate and true time records.
6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  The CPAN as filed named “Spring Cab” as the Respondent, which holds “PUC Authority Number(s) 55797.”  However, the Commission’s records revealed that the owner of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 55797 is “Spring Cab LLC, doing business as Spring Cab.”  In Decision No. R17-0199-I (mailed on March 15, 2017), the omission of the phrase “LLC, doing business as Spring Cab” from the CPAN and from the caption was found to be an inadvertent, harmless typographical error, and the CPAN and caption were amended to identify “Spring Cab LLC, doing business as Spring Cab,” as the Respondent in this Proceeding.  


�  Decision No. R17-0363-I, ¶¶ I.D.28 and 29, pages 8 – 7; Ordering Paragraph 4, page 11. 


�  Decision No. R17-0363-I, ¶¶ I.B.24 and 25, pages 6 – 7. 


�  Decision No. R17-0426-I, Ordering Paragraphs 3 and 4, page 4.  


�  Decision No. R17-0426-I, ¶ I.6, pages 2 – 3 (bold typeface omitted). 


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, Introductory Paragraph, page 1; ¶ 8 at pages 3 and 4.


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 1 and 2 at page 2.


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶ 4 at page 3.


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶ 3 at pages 2 and 3.  


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶¶ 5 and 6 at page 3.  


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶ 7 at page 3.  


�  Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, ¶ 9 at page 4.  
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